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April 12, 2007
LOCATION:

Municipal Building Training Room

PRESIDING:

John Russell
PRESENT:
Meredith Hunter, Joseph Lee III, John Russell, Amy Seiber

ALSO PRESENT:
Tim Cochran, Code Enforcement Inspector; Laura Davis, Oak Ridge Fire Prevention Office; Kay Littlejohn, Staff Representative
ABSENT:
Michael Brown, Bruce Leforce, M.D., Marion “Ted” Satterfield
Mr. Lee moved to approve the minutes of the March 8, 2007 minutes.  Ms. Seiber seconded the motion.  Motion carried.
Case No. 07-03
Raphael F. Saraceni, 105 Jay Lane, violations to Sections 302.2, 303.1, 303.12, 303.15, 304.3, 504.1, 505.4, 602.1, and 6-4.3 of the Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code; and Sections 603.10, 603.14, 603.14, and 604.1 of the International Mechanical Code.
Tim Cochran appeared before the Board to report that following several inspections, he still found numerous violations at 105 Jay Lane.  The largest of these is a lack of heating in the dwelling, due to improper gas connections which prevented Oak Ridge Utility District from connecting to the gas line.  Violations also included HVAC disconnect wires which were improperly installed and were not encased in a conduit, insufficient lighting in the crawlspace, and lack of duct protection near the HVAC unit.  The City requested sending the owner a notice requiring remediation within 10 days.  Mr. Lee moved to deny the City’s request due to a lack of satisfactory response from the owner heretofore.  Ms. Seiber seconded.  The motion was carried unanimously.
Case No. 07-04

Wachovia Bank, 119 Houston Avenue, violations to Sections 9-225, 9-227, and 305.1 of the International Property Maintenance Code.

Kay Littlejohn informed the Board that the property at 119 Houston Avenue had sustained major damage in a fire in 2004.  The owner is deceased and the property failed to sell at auction.  No repairs of any kind have been made since 2004.  Mr. Lee moved to demolish the structure.  Ms. Hunter seconded.  The motion passed unanimously.

Case No. 07-05
Structure Technologies, Inc., Parcel 585.02, Block 19-CG, Briarcliff Avenue, is requesting a variance to Table 600, Appendix F of the Standard Building Code.

Raj Sood of Structure Technologies, Inc. appeared before the Board to request a variance to the 60-foot building separation required by code in reference to a planned mini-storage development.  His proposed design would incorporate 4-hour fire walls every 3,000 square feet, with a 2-hour masonry wall surrounding the development.  In order to maintain the 4-hour rating in the corridors, magnetic hold-open doors will be wired to smoke detectors and would close in the event of a fire.  Laura Davis of the Fire Prevention Office stated that she supported the design and felt it was in keeping with the spirit of the code.  Ms. Hunter moved to approve the alternate building design as proposed.  Mr. Lee seconded.  The motion was carried unanimously.
Case No. 07-06

Lisa Cutlip, 121 Jonathan lane, violations to Sections 9-225, 9-227, 302.4 and 305.1 of the International Property Maintenance Code.

Ms. Littlejohn stated that the City sought a legal opinion on who owned the property at 121 Jonathan Lane.  The owners were found to be Lisa Cutlip (also known as Lisa Cuevas), Washington Mutual, Citibank, Robert M. Wilson, and Norman Jackson.  The Board had previously declared the structure unfit for human occupation and ordered it to be demolished during the course of its December 14, 2006 meeting.  Based on this new information regarding ownership, Mr. Lee moved to carry out demolition of the structure as planned.  Ms. Seiber seconded.  The motion passed unanimously.  The City will continue to seek a release of the property in order to seek repayment for demolition costs.

The meeting adjourned at 4:05 PM.

_________________________

Meredith Hunter

Secretary

